Signetics
Linear Products
NE/SA/SE556/NE/SA/
SE556-1 /SE556-1C
Dual Timer
Product Specification
DESCRIPTION
Both the 556 and 556-1 Dual Monolithic

Dual Timer NE/SA/SE556/NE/SA/SE556-1/SE556-1C
EQUIVALENT SCHEMATIC (Shown for one circuit only)
ORDERING INFORMATION
DESCRIPTION TEMPERATURE RANGE ORDER CODE
14-Pin Plastic SO 0 to +70°C NE556D
14-Pin Cerdip 0 to + 70°C NE556F
14-Pin Plastic DIP 0 to + 70°C NE556N
14-Pin Cerdip 0 to + 70°C NE556-1F
14-Pin Plastic DIP 0 to + 70°C .NE556-1N
14-Pin Plastic DIP -40°C  to +85°C SA556N
14-Pin Cerdip -40°C  to +85°C SA556-1F
14-Pin Plastic DIP -40°C  to +85°C SA556-1N
14-Pin Cerdip -55°C to + 125°C SE556F
14-Pin Plastic DIP -55°C  to + 125°C SE556N
14-Pin Plastic DIP -55°C to + 125°C SE556CN
14-Pin Cerdip -55°C to + 125°C SE556-1F
14-Pin Plastic DIP -55°C to +125°C SE556-1N
14-Pin Cerdip -55°C  to +125°C SE556-1CF
14-Pin Plastic DIP -55°C  to +125°C SE556-1CN
July 26, 1988 7-34
Signetics Linear Products Product Specification
Dual Timer NE/SA/SE556/NE/SA/SE556-1 /SE556-1C
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
SYMBOL PARAMETER RATING UNIT
Vcc Supply voltage
NE/SA556, 556-1, SE556C,
SE556-1C
+ 16 V
SE556-1, SE556 + 18 V
P d Maximum allowable power dissipation1 800 mW
T a Operating temperature range
NE556-1, NE556 0 to +70 °C
SA556-1, SA556 -4 0  to +85 °C
SE556-1, SE556-1C, SE556, SE556C -5 5  to +125 °C
t s t g Storage temperature range -6 5  to +150 °C
T s o l d Lead soldering temperature (10sec max) + 300 °C
NOTE:
1. The junction temperature must be kept below 125°C for the D package and below 150°C for the